
ar
X

iv
:2

10
6.

00
70

2v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 1
 J

un
 2

02
1

Draft version June 3, 2021

Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

RR Lyrae Stars In Stellar Streams with Gaia: The Escapers

Mohamad Abbas,1, 2 Eva K. Grebel,3 and Mirko Simunovic4

1Center for Astro, Particle, and Planetary Physics (CAP3), New York University Abu Dhabi
2New York University Abu Dhabi, PO Box 129188, Saadiyat Island, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates

3Astronomisches Rechen-Institut, Zentrum für Astronomie der Universität Heidelberg, Mönchhofstr. 12–14, D-69120 Heidelberg,
Germany

4Subaru Telescope, 650 N Aohoku Pl, Hilo, HI 96720, USA

(Accepted May, 2021)

Submitted to ApJ

ABSTRACT

We attempt to identify RR Lyrae (RRL) stars in stellar streams that might have escaped from seven

globular clusters (GCs) based on proper motions, distances, color-magnitude diagrams, and other

properties extracted from the Gaia Early Data Release 3 (EDR3) database. Specifically, we cross-

match two large RRL stars catalogs (from Gaia DR2 and Catalina Sky Survey) with each other and
with the EDR3 database and we end up with a sample of ∼ 150,000 unique RRL stars. We calculate

distances to RRL stars using the MG – [Fe/H] and MV – [Fe/H] absolute magnitude-metallicity

relations and adopt [Fe/H] values for the GCs from different spectroscopic studies. We also constrain

our search in areas where stellar streams associated with GCs were previously suggested or identified
in other studies. We identify 24 RRL stars that might have escaped from the following seven GCs:

Palomar 13 (Pal 13), NGC 6341 (M92), NGC 5904 (M5), NGC 5466, NGC 1261, NGC 288, and NGC

1851. We list our findings in Table 2.

Keywords: Galaxy: evolution — Galaxy: halo — Galaxy: structure — galaxies: dwarf — stars:

variables: RR Lyrae

1. INTRODUCTION

The Milky Way Galaxy is one of the most studied

galaxies in the universe and yet its formation history,

evolution, dynamics, and dark matter properties are not

fully understood. Over the past decades, however, large-

sky surveys allowed astronomers to map different parts
of the Galaxy in great detail. This revealed many hidden

facts about some historic events that occurred over the

past billions of years especially in its halo.

For instance, various substructures, over-densities,
and streams of stars were discovered during the two

past decades. At first, the largest, densest, and most-

prominent substructures were discovered (Ibata et al.

1994; Grillmair et al. 1995; Odenkirchen et al. 2001;

Newberg et al. 2003; Bell et al. 2008; Jordi & Grebel
2010) and as the large-sky surveys became more sensi-

moe.abbas@nyu.edu

tive, more diffuse and less-dense substructures started to

become unveiled, which helped us better understand the

process of evolution of the Galaxy (e.g., Vivas & Zinn

2006; Duffau et al. 2006; Belokurov et al. 2007;

Carollo et al. 2007; Sesar et al. 2010; Martin et al. 2013;
Bernard et al. 2014; Malhan et al. 2018; Shipp et al.

2018; Stringer et al. 2019, and others). In a number of

cases, some streams discovered at different times and

locations were thought to be independent and to have
different origins. With the help of follow-up observa-

tions and simulations, it became clear that some of these

streams shared the same origins and progenitors.

In addition, different turning points in the halo

of the Galaxy were detected using different methods.
These turning points are associated with breaks in

the power-laws of the halo and reflect different for-

mation scenarios between the inner and outer halo

(e.g., Bullock & Johnston 2005; Johnston et al. 2008;
Das et al. 2016; Drake et al. 2013a). In brief, it

is believed that the inner halo was mainly formed

http://arxiv.org/abs/2106.00702v1
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9146-0421
mailto: moe.abbas@nyu.edu


2 Abbas et al.

by the accretion of external massive systems and

in situ star formation processes, while the outer

halo was mainly formed from mergers of smaller

and older systems (e.g., De Lucia & Helmi 2008;
Schlaufman et al. 2009; Font et al. 2011; Beers et al.

2012; Rodriguez-Gomez et al. 2016). The latter stars

are usually old and metal-poor and studying them is

of a great importance to understand the evolution of

galaxies.
Stellar archaeology is thus crucial to study the proper-

ties and kinematics of halo stars and to trace back their

origins. Identifying the origins of halo stars and stellar

streams will significantly improve our understanding of
galaxy evolution and will inform simulations. So far,

more than 70 Milky Way stellar streams have been de-

tected in the halo but not all of them have been inten-

sively studied and in many cases their origins are still

ambiguous (Mateu et al. 2018).
As inferred above, some of the halo stars were formed

inside the Galaxy while others were contributed by

dwarf galaxies and globular clusters (GCs) that were

accreted by the Milky Way. Tidal disruptions result in
streams of stars in the vicinity of the accreted systems.

In general, identifying which halo stars once belonged to

larger accreted systems is challenging.

To confirm whether a stream of halo stars originated

from a GC for example, the age, metallicities, and space
velocities of the stars and GCs should be comparable.

Given the number of stars at any line of sight in the

halo, the thin and faint properties of some streams, and

the several degrees on the sky that some streams can
cover in the sky, this can be time consuming and not

always feasible.

In the past few years, the Gaia database

(Gaia Collaboration et al. 2016) was used to search

for halo stars that escaped from dwarf galaxies and GCs
to form stellar streams.

For example, using the second data release of the Gaia

mission (Gaia DR2; Gaia Collaboration et al. 2018),

Thomas et al. (2020) and Sollima (2020) detected a stel-
lar stream around NGC 6341 (M92) using different filter-

ing techniques in addition to colors, magnitudes, paral-

laxes, and proper motion (PM) information of blue hor-

izontal branch (BHB), main sequence (MS), and and

red giant branch (RGB) stars. Thomas et al. (2020)
performed N-body simulations and suggested that the

stream around M92 is relatively new and formed during

the last ∼ 500 Myr.

Shipp et al. (2020) studied tidal tails around GC Palo-
mar 13 (hereafter, Pal 13) using photometric data from

the Dark Energy Camera Legacy Survey (DECaLS1)

of the DESI Legacy Imaging Surveys (Dey et al. 2019).

They used a matched-filter technique and were able to

detect tidal tails around Pal 13 that are aligned with the
PM of Pal 13. Specifically, their findings were based on

stars at the blue edge of the MS as the latter stars pro-

vide high signal-to-noise to the matched-filter technique.

Not only that, they also identified six RR Lyrae (RRL)

stars of which three are located in the tails of Pal 13
and three located inside the GC. These findings allowed

them to estimate the distance and total luminosity of

the cluster.

Hanke et al. (2020) used seven-dimensional chemody-
namical data from Gaia DR2 data and the Sloan Digi-

tal Sky Survey (SDSS, York et al. 2000; Abolfathi et al.

2018) spectra and identified a large number of halo field

giants that likely originated in more than ten GCs. They

used RRL stars to estimate the distances to a number
of the uncovered streams.

Moreover, Vivas et al. (2020) identified RRL stars

that belong to Ultra-Faint dwarf (UFD) galaxies using

the Gaia DR2 catalog of RRL stars (Clementini et al.
2019). Based on star locations, magnitudes, distances,

and PMs, Vivas et al. (2020) associated 47 RRL stars

to 14 UFD galaxies (see table 1 and 2 from Vivas et al.

2020 for a complete list of their findings).

Price-Whelan et al. (2019) looked for RRL stars be-
longing to the Palomar 5 (hereafter, Pal 5) stellar stream

(Odenkirchen et al. 2001). They used the PanSTARRS-

1 (PS1; Kaiser et al. 2002; Chambers et al. 2016) cat-

alog of RRL stars from Sesar et al. (2017) and cross-
matched it with Gaia DR2 data. They identified 27

RRL stars that are most likely members of the Pal 5

stream based on kinematic properties and estimated the

cluster’s distance to be 20.6 ± 0.2 kpc.

While this manuscript was in preparation, Ibata et al.
(2020) detected various halo streams using the

Gaia DR2 and Early Data Release 3 (EDR3;

Gaia Collaboration et al. 2020a,b; Riello et al. 2020)

catalogs. Specifically, they used the STREAMFINDER
algorithm (Malhan & Ibata 2018) and traced the sky

positions of different streams.

In this paper, we search for RRL stars that might have

escaped from seven GCs: Pal 13, NGC 6341 (hereafter,

M92), NGC 5904 (hereafter, M5), NGC 5466, NGC
1261, NGC 288, and NGC 1851. We investigate the

latter GCs as stellar streams associated with them were

previously suggested or identified and we are currently

1 https://www.legacysurvey.org/decamls/

https://www.legacysurvey.org/decamls/


The Escapers 3

working on a more in-depth analysis on other GCs (Ab-

bas et al. 2021, in preparation).

RRL stars are intrinsically pulsating short-period

variable stars with periods less than ∼ 1.3 days (d).
These are core helium burning stars in the instability

strip of the Hertzsprung–Russell diagram (Smith 1995;

Layden et al. 1996). There are several sub-types of RRL

stars classified according to their periods, amplitudes,

and shapes of their light-curves. The two most numer-
ous sub-types are the RRc and RRab stars.

There are basically two ways how a GC can lose

stars. One is through internal dynamical effects (e.g.,

two-body encounters), the other one due to the exter-
nal gravitational field. Hence, detecting extratidal stars

does not necessarily imply that the GC is disrupting,

though it might, especially when tidal tails have been

detected and if the RRL stars seem to be associated

with those tails. Identifying extratidal stars and their
possible associations with GCs is thus important for a

better understanding of the internal and external dy-

namical evolution of the GCs and can provide us with a

a more comprehensive idea about the history of evolu-
tion of the Galaxy.

We specifically use RRL stars in our paper for several

reasons. These stars have been used as powerful tools to

investigate the accretion history of the Milky Way (e.g.,

Sesar et al. 2010; Abbas et al. 2014; Drake et al. 2014;
Fabrizio et al. 2019; Medina et al. 2020; Prudil et al.

2021). Some of them witnessed the early formation of

galaxies so they act as fossils in stellar archaeology. Also,

it is relatively easy to identify them based on the shapes
of their light-curves as long as multi-epoch observations

are available. Last but not least, RRL stars act as stan-

dard candles with their distance information imprinted

in their properties. For instance, Muraveva et al. (2018)

derived a new absolute magnitude-metallicity relation in
the Gaia G band (MG – [Fe/H]) which we use in this

study.

In order to look for escapers, we use the Gaia DR2

catalog of RRL stars (Clementini et al. 2019) in addi-
tion to the full catalog of RRL stars from the Catalina

Sky Survey (hereafter, the CRTS catalog; Drake et al.

2013a,b, 2014; Torrealba et al. 2015; Drake et al. 2017).

We cross-matched both catalogs with each other and

with the Gaia EDR3 database and ended up with ∼
150,000 unique RRL stars. We then used the latter full

catalog to search for RRL stars that might have orig-

inated from the seven GCs based on distances, PMs,

color-magnitude diagrams (CMDs), and different statis-
tical information. Our search was also based on the

locations of some of the streams that we adopt from

Ibata et al. (2020) and Thomas et al. (2020).

This paper is organized as follows. The Gaia and

CRTS surveys are briefly presented in Section 2 where

the methods used to find the RRL stars are also dis-

cussed. In Section 3, we describe our adopted method
and selection cuts to find RRL stars that are most likely

to have been diffused from our studied GCs. In the

latter section, we also discuss the method used to find

distances to the RRL stars and we review the complete-

ness and purity levels of the catalog. In Section 4, we
briefly present the properties of each GC and apply our

method to find possible RRL escapers. We also publish

a list of RRL escapers in Table 2. Finally, we summarize

our work and results in Section 5.

2. DATA

This study is based on two RRL stars catalogs from

two sky surveys: Gaia and the CRTS.

2.1. The Gaia Survey

Gaia was designed to be the largest precise as-

trometry mission and to multiply observe billions of
sky objects over a five-year period. Gaia’s catalogs

(Gaia Collaboration et al. 2016, 2018, 2020a) hold a

photomtetric and astrometric data set that contains the

positions, parallaxes, and mean PMs for its targets.
Most recently, the Gaia EDR3 was released on Decem-

ber 3rd, 2020. The new release has improved PMs and

parallaxes information for more than 1.4 billion sources

with an additional one year of observations compared to

Gaia DR2.

2.1.1. RRL stars from Gaia

Using the Gaia DR2 multi-band time-series photom-
etry, Clementini et al. (2019) provide a catalog of ∼

140,000 RRL stars of which ∼ 98,000 stars are of RRab

type and the remaining ∼ 40,000 stars are of RRc type.

The catalog of RRL stars from Clementini et al.

(2019) provides the Gaia identifier IDGaia, positions,
average magnitudes in three wide bands (〈G〉, 〈GBP 〉,

and 〈GRP 〉), amplitudes in these different bands (AG,

ABP , and ARP ), periods in days (PG), the number of

observations in different bands, and other information.

2.2. The CRTS Survey

The CRTS used three different ground-based tele-

scopes located in three different locations. All three

telescopes are equipped with unfiltered 4k × 4k CCD

cameras. The CRTS’ main goal was to discover tran-
sient phenomena so it observed the sky multiple times.

Its data was also used to investigate the variability of

stars like RRL stars. On average, each RRL star was

observed ∼ 200 times.



4 Abbas et al.

2.2.1. RRL stars from CRTS

In a series of papers, the full catalog of ∼ 42,000

RRL stars (∼ 32,000 and 9,000 RRab and RRc stars,
respectively) discovered by the CRTS data was pub-

lished (Drake et al. 2009, 2013a,b, 2014; Torrealba et al.

2015). The CRTS catalog of RRL stars includes the

CRTS identifier IDCRTS , positions, average magnitudes

(〈VCRTS〉), amplitudes of variation (AV ), periods in
days (PV ), the number of observations (NCRTS), dis-

tances assuming an average absolute magnitude of Mv

= 0.61, and other information.

3. THE METHOD

We use the combined catalogs from Gaia and CRTS
described in Section 2.1.1 and 2.2.1, respectively. We

start by cross-matching both catalogs with EDR3

(Gaia Collaboration et al. 2020a) and with each other

based on sky coordinates and using a 2′′ radius.

The final full catalog contains ∼ 150,000 unique RRL
stars. Around 75% of the RRL stars are found in the

Gaia catalog but not in the CRTS catalog and 9% of

them are found in the CRTS catalog but not in the Gaia

catalog. The remaining 16% of the RRL stars are found
in both catalogs. The Gaia survey covers a much larger

portion of the sky compared to the CRTS survey and

thus one would expect a larger number of RRL stars to

be included in the Gaia catalog.

3.1. Completeness and Purity Levels

RRL stars in the final full catalog come from two dif-
ferent surveys that have different completeness and pu-

rity levels. The completeness level reflects the recov-

ered fraction of RRL stars while the purity level re-

flects the fraction of true RRL stars in the catalog. The

CRTS catalog has a completeness level of < 85% and
purity level of < 80% for objects closer than ∼ 25 kpc

while the average completeness level for RRL stars from

Gaia is ∼ 60%–70% (Clementini et al. 2019). Both, the

completeness and purity levels decrease with increasing
brightness and can vary from one area of the sky to the

other. For instance, the completeness and purity levels

of the Gaia RRL Catalog reaches ∼ 95% in the Magel-

lanic clouds and Milky Way bulge regions and it drops

to lower values in other parts of the sky.
Since we are studying RRL stars around relatively

nearby GCs (7.5–26.0 kpc distance range), and since

we targeted areas where the footprint of both RRL star

catalogs overlap, we believe that the completeness and
purity levels of our combined catalogs are at least or

greater than the values of the CRTS catalog (i.e., com-

pleteness and purity levels > 85% and > 80%, respec-

tively). Additionally, we visually inspected phased light

curves of all RRL stars passing our selection cuts using

the CRTS and Gaia and we find that their variability

classifications are highly reliable.

3.2. Distances and PMs

We adopt different approaches to find the final dis-

tances to the RRL stars (hereafter, dRRL).

For RRL stars that are exclusively found in the Gaia

catalog, we use the absolute G magnitude-metallicity
relation (MG – [Fe/H]) from Muraveva et al. (2018) to

calculate dRRL. The distances for the RRL stars found

in the CRTS catalog but not in the Gaia catalog are

calculated using the absolute V magnitude-metallicity

relation (MV – [Fe/H]) from Drake et al. (2013a). We
did not use the distances provided in the CRTS catalogs

as they were calculated using constant absolute magni-

tudes and metallicities. Finally, distances for RRL stars

available in both catalogs were calculated two times us-
ing the MG – [Fe/H] and MV – [Fe/H] relations on the

Gaia and CRTS data, respectively. In the latter cases,

dRRL is considered to be average of the two calculated

distances. The MG – [Fe/H] and MV – [Fe/H] adopted

in this study were computed using RRab and RRc stars.
However, since RRab stars have more distinctive light

curves, and larger pulsation amplitudes and purity lev-

els than RRc stars, the absolute magnitude-metallicity

relations are usually more reliable when calculating dis-
tances to RRab stars. Nevertheless, these relations can

and have been used to find distances to RRc stars as

well. Finally, in order to find distances, we adopt red-

dening values from Schlafly & Finkbeiner (2011) dust

maps to correct the magnitudes for extinction using the
Python dustmaps package (Green 2018).

Since the distances to RRL stars are calculated us-

ing the G and V absolute magnitude-metallicity rela-

tions that are sensitive to metallicities, we select regions
around the GCs we are studying, adopt [Fe/H] of the se-

lected GC, and use theMG – [Fe/H] andMV – [Fe/H] re-

lations to find the distance to each RRL. Next, we adopt

mean PMs for the GCs from Vasiliev (2019). The dif-

ferent adopted values including distances to GCs (DGC)
are summarized in Table 1.

3.3. Selection Cuts

We start by comparing the properties of the GCs (i.e.,

distances and PMs) with the properties of RRL stars
around them. Hereafter, all PM values are corrected

for the solar reflex motion using the GALA package

(Price-Whelan 2017) unless stated otherwise. For sim-

plicity, we will also remove the asterisk sign from 〈µ∗

α〉.



The Escapers 5

Table 1. The Studied Globular Clusters

GC R.A.a (deg) Dec.a (deg) DGC
b (kpc) (µα,µδ)

c mas.yr−1 err(µα,µδ)
c mas.yr−1 [Fe/H] NRRL

d

Pal 13 346.685 12.772 26.0 (1.615,0.142) (0.101,0.089) −1.91e 1–4

M92 (NGC 6341) 259.281 43.136 8.3 (−4.925,−0.536) (0.052,0.052) −2.35f 1–2

M5 (NGC 5904) 229.638 2.081 7.5 (4.078,−9.854) (0.047,0.047) −1.29g 1–7

NGC 5466 211.364 28.534 16.0 (−5.412,−0.8) (0.053,0.053) −1.98g 1–5

NGC 1261 48.068 -55.216 17.2h (1.632,−2.038) (0.057,0.057) −1.42h 1–5

NGC 288 13.188 -26.583 8.9 (4.267,−5.636) (0.054,0.053) −1.32g 1–5

NGC 1851 78.528 −40.047 12.1 (2.12,−0.589) (0.054,0.054) −1.18g 1–6

a Equatorial J2000.0 R.A. and Dec. are given in decimal degrees.
b Vasiliev (2019) and Harris (1996).
c From Vasiliev (2019), not corrected for the solar reflex motion.
d Number of RRL stars that might have escaped from the assigned GC. See Table 2 for more info.
e Koch & Côté (2019).
f Carretta et al. (2009).
g Harris (1996).
h Arellano Ferro et al. (2019).

First, we select all RRL stars around the GCs we are

studying and apply the below selection cuts:

DGC − 0.2DGC < dRRL < DGC + 0.2DGC (1)

|µRRL| < 1.5|µGC | (2)

|θGC − θRRL| < 15◦ (3)

where DGC and dRRL are the distances for each GC

and RRL star, respectively. |µGC | and θGC are the norm

and angle of the corrected PM for each GC, respectively

(and similarly for |µRRL| and θRRL).

Equation 1 gets rid of RRL stars that are too far from
the selected GC while Equation 2 select stars with PM

norm values that are maximum 1.5 that of the selected

GC. In Thomas et al. (2020) a value of 2 was adopted

for the same selection cut but we decided to be more
conservative to achieve a higher purity level. Finally,

Equation 3 remove stars that have PM directions that

are moderately different from that of the selected GCs.

As an example, the locations (R.A. and Dec. in de-

grees) and corrected PM directions of all RRL stars
in the vicinity of Pal 13 are plotted in grey in Figure

1. Stars that passed the first selection cuts (Equations

1, 2, and 3) are shown with red open circles. Pal 13’s

location and PM arrow are shown in blue in the latter
figure. These cuts reduced the number of RRL star

candidates in the vicinity of Pal 13 from 850 to 7 stars

only of which 3 are cluster members.

355 350 345
R.A.(deg)

5

10

15

20

De
c.

 (d
eg

)

850 RRL Stars Before Cuts
7 Selected RRL Stars after selection cuts
Pal 13

Figure 1. 850 RRL stars in the vicinity of Pal 13 and their
PM arrows are shown in grey while the ones that passed the
selection cuts (Equations 1, 2, and 3) are shown in red open
circles. Pal 13’s location and PM arrow are plotted in a blue.

4. ANALYSIS

In this Section we investigate the properties of RRL

stars around each of the seven GCs based on distances,



6 Abbas et al.

PMs, light-curves, selection cuts, CMDs, and other

properties.

We present our findings in Table 2 and we assign each

RRL star a letter Group (A, B, or C). The letter Group
reflects how confident we are about the origin of each

RRL star. For instance, RRL stars assigned to Group

A are very likely to have originated from the assigned

GC. Stars selected with intermediate confidence are des-

ignated as Group B while those selected with less confi-
dence are designated as Group C. The likelihood of stars

being associated with the GCs (Group A, B, and C) is

based on the locations of the candidate stars in different

2D plots and on the CMD diagram of each GC (e.g., see
Section 4.1).

4.1. Pal 13

Pal 13 is a faint (MV between ∼ −3.7 mag and −2.8

mag), low-mass, and low-luminosity GC located in the
halo at a distance of ∼ 26 kpc. Multiple populations

have been detected in Pal 13 and the implications of its

mass-loss has been discussed (Tang et al. 2020).

Whether Pal 13 experiences tidal disrup-

tion has been debated repeatedly. Recently,
Piatti & Fernández-Trincado (2020) suggested the pres-

ence of stars escaping the cluster. As discussed in

Section 1, Shipp et al. (2020) identified tails around Pal

13 using a matched-filter technique based on stars at
the blue edge of the MS. In addition to that, they found

signatures of tidal streams around Pal 13 by detecting

six RRL stars of which three are located in its tail.

Since our aim is to find RRL stars around GCs,

we start by applying our method and selection cuts
to Pal 13 and then compare our findings with results

from Shipp et al. (2020). We adopt the [Fe/H]Pal13 and

DPal13 values of Pal 13 listed in Table 1 and we com-

pute the corrected PM for the solar reflex (using the
GALA package from Price-Whelan 2017) using the raw

PM provided in the latter table.

As shown in Figure 1, there are seven RRL stars

around Pal 13 (three cluster members and four located

outside the cluster) that passed our selection cuts. Of
these, six stars were previously identified by Shipp et al.

(2020). We carefully examine the properties of these

stars and compare them with the properties of Pal 13.

Figure 2 shows the (R.A. vs Dec.), (∆XY vs. ∆Dist.),
(∆µα vs. ∆µβ), and (∆θ vs. ∆|µ|) for Pal 13 and the

seven RRL stars around Pal 13. In addition, we plot the

(GBP −GRP vs. G) CMD diagram of Pal 13 using Gaia

EDR3 data.

∆XY is the spherical separation between the GC

and each RRL star and is computed using Astropy2

(Astropy Collaboration et al. 2013, 2018). ∆Dist.3

measures the difference in distances between the GC and
the RRL stars and similarly for ∆µα

3, ∆µβ
3, ∆θ3, and

∆|µ|3.

In Figure 2, the blue cross corresponds to Pal 13. The

orange filled circles (3 stars) represent RRL stars in-

side Pal 13. The four red asterisks correspond to RRL
stars that we detected outside Pal 13. Three out of

these stars (Star #1, #2, and #3) were previously de-

tected by Shipp et al. (2020) and an additional RRL star

(red filled asterisk, Star #4) was identified in our study.
Green filled circles correspond to non-RRL stars belong-

ing to Pal 13.

We believe that the four stars shown in red in Fig-

ure 2 have indeed escaped from Pal 13 (Group A stars)

and provide evidence of its disruption. We present the
properties and groups of these stars in Table 2.

4.2. M92 (NGC 6341)

M92 is a bright and metal-poor GC located in

the Hercules constellation. Extratidal stars were de-

tected around M92 by Jordi & Grebel (2010) and
most recently, a stream was detected around M92 by

Sollima (2020) and Thomas et al. (2020). Specifically,

Thomas et al. (2020) used BHB, MS, and RGB stars

and found that the stream around M92 is ∼ 17◦ long

and ∼ 0.29◦ wide and they provide a locus for its loca-
tion.

There are 500 RRL stars spanning an area of ∼ 250

square degrees around M92 of which eleven stars passed

our selection cuts.
In Figure 3 we plot the locations of eleven stars that

passed our cuts in addition to the locus of the stream

(brown lines, adopted from Thomas et al. 2020). We

plot the locations of some of the giant stars that were

identified by Hanke et al. (2020) to be associated with
M92 in green.

Out of the eleven stars, ten are clusters members (or-

ange circles) and one is located inside the stream locus

and close to the cluster (red asterisk, Star #1). We
note that the association between Star #1 and M92 has

been previously suspected (Kundu et al. 2019). Addi-

tionally, Star #1 and more than five giant stars from

Hanke et al. (2020) seem to be clumped in the same re-

gion. After comparing the properties of Star #1 with

2 https://docs.astropy.org/en/stable/coordinates/matchsep.html
3 ∆Dist = DGC − dRRL. Similarly for ∆R.A., ∆Dec.,
∆µα, ∆µβ , ∆θ, and ∆|µ|

https://docs.astropy.org/en/stable/coordinates/matchsep.html


The Escapers 7

342345348
R.A. (deg)

5

10

15

De
c.

 (d
eg

)

#1

#2

#3

#4

R.A. v). Dec.

0 2 4 6 8
0XY

0

2

4

6

0D
i)t

. (
kp

c)

0XY v). 0Di)t.

10.3 0.0 0.3
0μα

10.3

0.0

0.3

0μ
β

0μα v). 0μβ (ma)..(11)

15 0 5
0θ

10.8

10.4

0.0

0.4

0|
μ|

0θ v). 0|μ|

0.5 1.5 2.5
GBP - GRP

18

14

10

G 
(m

ag
)

CMD
Pal 13

RRL stars inside Pal 13

Group A: RRLs outside Pal 13 detected 
in this study and by Shipp et al. 2020

Group A: An additional newly detected 
RRL star outside Pal 13

Non-RRL Stars inside Pal 13

Figure 2. Different 2D plots such as (R.A. vs Dec.), (∆XY vs. ∆Dist.3), (∆µα
3 vs. ∆µβ

3), and (∆θ3 vs. ∆|µ|3) are shown
for RRL stars around Pal 13 that passed our selection cuts (see Figure 1). The CMD of Pal 13 is also shown. The blue cross
corresponds to Pal 13 and the orange filled circles correspond to RRL stars inside Pal 13. The four stars shown in red represent
stars that have escaped from Pal 13 and are assigned to Group A. Three of these stars (red-empty asterisks, Star #1, #2, and
#3) were previously identified by Shipp et al. (2020) and we detect an additional star (red filled asterisk, Star #4) that we
believe may have escaped from Pal 13.

M92’s, we believe with high confidence that Star #1 has

escaped from M92 so we assign it to Group A.

4.3. M5 (NGC 5904)

M5 is a nearby and bright GC located in the Ser-
pens constellation. It is located at DM5 = 7.5 ± 0.3

kpc (Arellano Ferro et al. 2016) and has a metallicity of

[Fe/H]M5 = −1.29 ± 0.05 dex.

Jordi & Grebel (2010) found weak indications for a

tidal stream emanating from M5. Subsequently, a 50◦

long stream was identified as a trailing tidal tail of

M5 independently by Grillmair (2019) and Ibata et al.

(2020). Grillmair (2019) provides the position of 50

stars that are most likely to be associated with M5 while
Ibata et al. (2020) plot the position of the stream.

We apply our method to search for RRL stars inside

the M5 stream locus. We apply the selection cuts, an-

alyze different 2D and 3D plots and find six stars that

might have escaped from M5. The results are shown in

Figure 4. In the latter figure, the position of the stream

adopted from Ibata et al. (2020) is represented in brown

and the 50 non-RRL stars from Grillmair (2019) are

shown in green.
Out of the six stars, three stars (#1, #2, and #3, red

asterisks in Figure 4) are most likely to have escaped

from M5 (e.g., Group A), one star (#4, black aster-

isk) has a lower probability to be associated with M5
(Group B), and an additional two stars (#5 and #6, vi-

olet squares) have less likelihood to be associated with

M5 (Group C). See Table 2 for more information.

4.4. NGC 5466

Extended tidal tails around NGC 5466 were discovered

by Odenkirchen & Grebel (2004) and more of its stellar

streams were detected and studied by Belokurov et al.



8 Abbas et al.

245250255260
R.A. (deg)

38

40

42

44

De
c.

 (d
eg

)

#1

M92 Stream Locus From Thomas et al. (2020)
M92
RRL stars inside M92
Group A: RRL star distrupted from M92
Giant stars associated with M92 From Hanke et al. (2020)

Figure 3. This plot shows eleven RRL stars that passed our selection cuts and we highlight the stream’s location of M92
(Thomas et al. 2020) in brown lines. The location and PM of M92 are shown in blue and the ten RRL stars located inside M92
are shown as orange circles. Giant stars associated with M92 by Hanke et al. (2020) are shown in green. We believe that Star
#1 represented as a red asterisk and located inside the stream path has escaped from M92 (Group A).

(2006); Grillmair & Johnson (2006); Weiss et al. (2018)

and Ibata et al. (2020).

We manually trace the stream locus for NGC 5466
from Ibata et al. (2020) and apply our selection cuts for

stars inside or close to the stream locus.

We find with that two RRL stars have escaped from

NGC 5466 and these are represented as red asterisks

in Figure 5a and are marked as Group A stars. We
also suspect two additional stars (one in Group B and

one in Group C) that might have been left behind by

NGC 5466. Cluster members are shown in orange cir-

cles, NGC 5466 is represented as a blue cross, and the
NGC 5466 stream locus from Ibata et al. (2020) is plot-

ted in brown in the same figure.

4.5. NGC 1261

NGC 1261 is an old GC, located at a dis-

tance of DNGC1261 = 17.2 ± 0.4 kpc and has a

metallicity of [Fe/H]NGC1261 = −1.42 ± 0.05 dex
(Arellano Ferro et al. 2019).

Candidate streams around NGC 1261 were de-

tected but not confirmed in different studies. For

instance, Shipp et al. (2018) detected a stream
around NGC 1261 by applying matched-filter tech-

niques on data from the the Dark Energy Survey

(DES; Dark Energy Survey Collaboration et al. 2016).

Ibata et al. (2020) detected a similar feature using the

STREAMFINDER algorithm (Malhan & Ibata 2018)

on DR2 and EDR3 data.

Two candidate stars have passed our selection cuts
(one Group B and one Group C). We plot the location

of NGC 1261 in Figure 5b. The orange filled circles

are cluster members, the black asterisk represents the

RRL stars (Group B, #1) while the violet square rep-

resents an RRL star that is close to the GC and inside
the stream but with lower probability to have escaped

from NGC 1261 (#2) .

4.6. NGC 288

Different studies have detected possible tidal features
at different distances associated with NGC 288 (e.g.,

Leon et al. 2000; Grillmair et al. 2013). Most recently,

Shipp et al. (2018) and Ibata et al. (2020) presented

more evidence about the properties and location of a

stream associated with the latter cluster. We thus search
for RRL stars located close to the position of the latter

stream.

In total, we find two stars that might be associated

with NGC 288’s stream and we plot them in Figure 5c.
Star #1 shown as red asterisk is most likely associated

with the stream (e.g., Group A). An additional RRL

star passed our cuts and is shown as a black asterisk

(#2, Group B).



The Escapers 9

240 230 220 210 200 190
R.A. (de )

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

20

De
c.
 (d

e 
)

#4

M5 St(eam Locu) F(om Ibata et al. (2020)
M5
Clu)te( Membe()
G(oup A: RRL )ta() o(i inatin  f(om M5
G(oup B: RRL )ta( candidate)
G(oup C: Mo(e RRL )ta( candidate)
Non-RRL stars in the M5's stream from Grillmair (2019) 

#1

#2

#5

#6

#3

Figure 4. This plot shows the positions and PM arrows of six RRL stars and 50 non-RRL stars that might be associated with
M5. The M5 stream position is adopted from Ibata et al. (2020) and is shown in brown. Non-RRL stars from Grillmair (2019)
that are associated with the M5 stream are plotted in green. Three Group A stars (#1, #2, and #3), one Group B star (#4),
and two Group C stars (#5, and #6) are represented as red asterisks, black asterisks, and violet squares, respectively. RRL
cluster members are shown in orange.

4.7. NGC 1851

Different studies attempted to look for features

associated with NGC 1851 but the results were

not always consistent (e.g., see Olszewski et al.

2009; Carballo-Bello et al. 2018; Shipp et al. 2018;
Stringer et al. 2020; Ibata et al. 2020).

Our search reveals five RRL candidates that might be

related to NGC 1851’s stream that we show in Figure

5d. Specifically, we find two Group A stars (#1 and #2)
and three Group B stars (#3, #4, and #5).

4.8. Gaia Parallaxes

As discussed in Section 3.2, distances (dRRL) pre-

sented in Table 2 were calculated using the MG – [Fe/H]

and MV – [Fe/H] relations. For comparison purposes,
we re-calculate distances to the latter stars using Gaia

EDR3 parallaxes, hereafter dGAIA. We select stars with

low uncertainty parallax values: σω̄/ω̄ < 0.1 where ω̄

and σω̄ are the EDR3 parallaxes and their uncertainties

in mas, respectively. The parallax values were zero point

corrected using the Lindegren et al. (2020) solution4.

From the 24 RRL stars found in our table, 15 stars

have σω̄/ω̄ < 0.1. We show their dGAIA vs. dRRL scat-
ter plot in Figure 6 where the corrected σω̄/ω̄ values are

color coded according to the legend. The scatter from

the relation ranges between 1 kpc and 3 kpc and is min-

imal for stars with smaller σω̄/ω̄ values. This increases
the reliability of the method we are using in our study to

find the distances of RRL stars in the aim of detecting

possible escapers.

5. SUMMARY

The aim of this study is to identify RRL stars that

escaped from seven GCs. To do that, we use a sam-

ple of ∼ 150,000 RRL stars by cross-matching the cata-

logs of RRL stars from CRTS (Drake et al. 2013a) and
Gaia (Clementini et al. 2019) with each other and with

the Gaia EDR3 database. Properties of the GCs un-

der investigation are listed in Table 1 and their PMs

4 https://gitlab.com/icc-ub/public/gaiadr3 zeropoint

https://gitlab.com/icc-ub/public/gaiadr3_zeropoint


10 Abbas et al.

205210215220225
R.A. (deg)

20

25

30

35

De
c.
 (d

eg
)

#3

NGC 5466 Stream Locus
NGC 5466
Cluster Members
Grou  A stars
Grou  B stars
Grou  C stars

#4

#1

#2

(a)

55 50 45 40 35 30
R.A. (deg)

−65

−60

−55

−50

−45

De
c.
 (d

eg
) #2

#1

NGC 1261 Stream Locus
NGC 1261
Cluster Members
Grou  B stars
Grou  C stars

(b)

0510152025
R.A. (deg)

−35

−30

−25

−20

−15

−10

De
c.
 (d

eg
)

#2

#1

NGC 288 Stream Locus
NGC 288
Cluster Members
Grou  A stars
Grou  B stars

(c)

7072747678808284
R.A. (deg)

−50

−45

−40

−35

−30

De
c.
 (d

eg
)

#3

#4#5

#1
#2

NGC 1851 Stream Locus
NGC 1851
Cluster Members
Grou  A stars
Grou  B stars

(d)

Figure 5. We present RRL candidates in panels (a), (b), (c), and (d) that might be associated with NGC 5466, NGC 1261,
NGC 288, and NGC 1851, respectively. Brown lines represent the adopted stream loci from (Ibata et al. 2020). Group A, B,
and C stars are shown in red asterisks, black asterisk, and violet squares, respectively. Blue crosses correspond to the location
of the GCs and orange circles represent cluster members. All arrows show the PMs of the relevant stars.

are adopted from Vasiliev (2019). The seven GCs were

selected as their stream loci were previously identified
and because they fall in the footprint of the data and

surveys we are using in this study. A comprehensive

analysis on other GCs will be provided in a companion

paper (Abbas et al. 2021, in preparation).

We study the PMs, distances, and other characteris-

tics of the RRL stars in the vicinity of the selected GCs
and we compare them with the properties of the GCs.

We use the MG – [Fe/H] (Muraveva et al. 2018) and

MV – [Fe/H] (Drake et al. 2013a) absolute magnitude-

metallicity relations to find distances and rely on the

locations of previously identified streams from differ-



The Escapers 11

5 10 15 20
dRRL (kpc)

5

10

15

20

d G
ai
a (

kp
c)

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

σ ω̄
̄ω̄

Figure 6. We compare distances of RRL stars derived from
the MG – [Fe/H] and MV – [Fe/H] relations (dRRL) and
from the Gaia EDR3 parallaxes (dGAIA) for stars with σω̄/ω̄
< 0.1. The colors of the data points reflect the corrected
σω̄/ω̄ values of each star according to the legend. Distances
derived from both methods are in good agreement and the
scatter from the relation ranges between 1 kpc and 3 kpc.

ent studies to constrain our search (e.g., Grillmair
2019; Ibata et al. 2020; Thomas et al. 2020; Shipp et al.

2020).

We find several RRL stars that might have escaped

from different GCs and show them in Figures 2, 3, 4
and 5. Confirming whether an RRL star really escaped

from a GC can be very challenging. We thus assign each

RRL star to Group A, B, or C. Group A stars are most

likely to have been erupted from the GC. Group B stars

have intermediate likelihoods while Group C stars have
less likelihoods.

In total, we identify 24 field RRL stars that might be

associated with seven GCs. Specifically, we associated

four field RRL stars with Pal 13 (Group A), one star
with M92 (Group A), six stars with M5 (three Group

A, one Group B, and two Group C), four stars with

NGC 5466 (two Group A, one Group B, and one Group

C), and five stars with NGC 1851 (two Group A and

three Group B). We also report two distinct stars that
likely originated from each of the two following GCs:

NGC 1261 (one Group B and one Group C), and NGC

288 (one Group A and one Group B). We list all our

findings in Table 2.
We visually inspected the phased light curves of each

RRL star in the latter table using periods from Gaia or

CRTS (or both when available). Based on the periods,

phased light curves, and on the position of these stars

on the CMD diagrams, we strongly believe that these
are indeed RRL stars and their classifications are highly

reliable. This results in a high purity levels and supports

our analysis.

At the same time, given that RRL stars are compar-

atively scarce objects and that the combined catalog of
RRL stars we are using isn’t 100% complete, and since

we have applied relatively conservative cuts (i.e., Equa-

tions 1, 2, and 3), there could be additional RRL stars

that we missed that might have escaped from our stud-

ied GCs.
Identifying RRL stars that escaped form a GC doesn’t

essentially infer the disruption of the GC. However, if

the extratidal RRL stars fall in tidal tails that were pre-

viously identified using other type of stars, this could
be a comprehensive evidence for the disruption of the

GC. In all cases this can help us better understand the

shape of the Galactic potential and the history of evo-

lution of the Galaxy. Finding additional RRL stars in

the surrounding fields of other GCs would be ideal for a
broader understanding about the internal and external

dynamical evolution of GCs.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors would like to thank the anonymous ref-

eree for a prompt report and useful comments. This

material is based upon work supported by Tamkeen un-

der the NYU Abu Dhabi Research Institute grant CAP3.
M.A. and E.K.G. acknowledge support by the Collabo-

rative Research Center “The Milky Way System” (SFB

881, Project-ID 138713538, subproject A03) of the Ger-

man Research Foundation (DFG).



12 Abbas et al.

Table 2. The Escapers: RRL Stars Originating from GCs

G.C. NRRL
a Star #b R.A.c Dec.c dRRL

d PV (d)e PG(d)
f AV

e AG
f ABP

f ARP
f Groupg Catalog

Pal 13 4 #1 341.484 5.492 20.4 0.581 NA 0.68 NA NA NA A CRTS

#2 343.878 7.820 21.9 0.555 0.555 0.78 0.623 NA NA A Both

#3 347.372 14.154 23.9 NA 0.609 NA 0.457 NA NA A Gaia

#4 345.559 13.961 24.7 0.581 0.595 0.5 0.404 NA NA A Both

M92 1 #1 259.368 42.754 8.2 0.728 0.728 0.47 0.552 0.591 0.313 A Both

M5 6 #1 229.509 1.677 7.0 0.650 NA 0.2 NA NA NA A CRTS

#2 230.001 0.618 7.5 0.616 NA 0.42 NA NA NA A CRTS

#3 222.01 3.620 8.2 0.470 NA 0.93 NA NA NA A CRTS

#4 204.948 15.592 7.1 0.532 0.532 1.09 1.09 1.04 0.76 B Both

#5 231.364 1.933 6.0 0.516 NA 1.01 NA NA NA C CRTS

#6 224.978 4.740 5.7 0.352 NA 0.35 NA NA NA C CRTS

NGC 5466 4 #1 211.637 28.507 15.5 0.577 0.577 1.05 1.02 0.854 0.533 A Both

#2 213.992 26.186 14.9 0.623 0.623 1.02 1.112 NA NA A Both

#3 225.248 20.325 15.1 0.61 0.61 0.63 0.564 0.574 0.286 B Both

#4 223.478 22.896 13.2 0.669 0.669 0.41 0.417 0.524 0.316 C Both

NGC 1261 2 #1 50.789 -56.925 13.7 NA 0.478 NA 1.0 1.03 0.58 B Gaia

#2 53.981 -51.11 15.8 NA 0.472 NA 0.886 0.446 0.482 C Gaia

NGC 288 2 #1 9.064 -26.93 8.6 0.717 0.717 0.77 0.755 0.903 0.431 A Both

#2 16.806 -31.35 9.8 0.613 0.613 0.58 0.592 0.781 0.434 B Both

NGC 1851 5 #1 78.802 -39.745 11.8 0.59 NA 0.74 NA NA NA A CRTS

#2 76.845 -38.962 11.6 0.58 0.58 0.56 0.708 0.632 0.5 A Both

#3 76.075 -37.859 10.8 NA NA NA 0.355 0.399 0.262 B Gaia

#4 71.591 -35.59 12.6 0.61 0.61 0.92 1.0 0.87 0.58 B Both

#5 81.264 -35.77 10.5 0.797 0.797 0.51 0.546 0.724 0.398 B Both

a Number of RRL Candidates in each GC.
b Star number based on Figures 2, 3, 4, and 5.
c Equatorial J2000.0 R.A. and Dec. are given in decimal degrees.
d Distances to the RRL stars in kpc.
e Periods and amplitudes based on the CRTS RRL stars catalog (Drake et al. 2013a).
f Periods and amplitudes based on the Gaia RRL stars catalog (Clementini et al. 2019).
g The Group reflects the likelihood of each star to have escaped
from the assigned GC. Group A stars have very high likelihoods
while Group B and Group C stars have intermediate and low
likelihoods, respectively.

REFERENCES

Abbas, M., Grebel, E. K., Martin, N. F., et al. 2014, AJ,

148, 8, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/148/1/8

Abolfathi, B., Aguado, D. S., Aguilar, G., et al. 2018,

ApJS, 235, 42, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aa9e8a

Arellano Ferro, A., Bustos Fierro, I. H., Calderón, J. H., &

Ahumada, J. A. 2019, RMxAA, 55, 337,

doi: 10.22201/ia.01851101p.2019.55.02.18

Arellano Ferro, A., Luna, A., Bramich, D. M., et al. 2016,

Ap&SS, 361, 175, doi: 10.1007/s10509-016-2757-5

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Beers, T. C., Carollo, D., Ivezić, Ž., et al. 2012, ApJ, 746,

34, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/34

Bell, E. F., Zucker, D. B., Belokurov, V., et al. 2008, ApJ,

680, 295, doi: 10.1086/588032

Belokurov, V., Evans, N. W., Irwin, M. J., Hewett, P. C., &

Wilkinson, M. I. 2006, ApJL, 637, L29,

doi: 10.1086/500362

Belokurov, V., Evans, N. W., Bell, E. F., et al. 2007, ApJL,

657, L89, doi: 10.1086/513144

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/148/1/8
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aa9e8a
http://doi.org/10.22201/ia.01851101p.2019.55.02.18
http://doi.org/10.1007/s10509-016-2757-5
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/34
http://doi.org/10.1086/588032
http://doi.org/10.1086/500362
http://doi.org/10.1086/513144


The Escapers 13

Bernard, E. J., Ferguson, A. M. N., Schlafly, E. F., et al.

2014, MNRAS, 443, L84, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slu089

Bullock, J. S., & Johnston, K. V. 2005, ApJ, 635, 931,

doi: 10.1086/497422

Carballo-Bello, J. A., Mart́ınez-Delgado, D., Navarrete, C.,

et al. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 683,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2767

Carollo, D., Beers, T. C., Lee, Y. S., et al. 2007, Nature,

450, 1020, doi: 10.1038/nature06460

Carretta, E., Bragaglia, A., Gratton, R., D’Orazi, V., &

Lucatello, S. 2009, A&A, 508, 695,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200913003

Chambers, K. C., Magnier, E. A., Metcalfe, N., et al. 2016,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:1612.05560.

https://arxiv.org/abs/1612.05560

Clementini, G., Ripepi, V., Molinaro, R., et al. 2019, A&A,

622, A60, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833374

Dark Energy Survey Collaboration, Abbott, T., Abdalla,

F. B., et al. 2016, MNRAS, 460, 1270,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw641

Das, P., Williams, A., & Binney, J. 2016, MNRAS, 463,

3169, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2167

De Lucia, G., & Helmi, A. 2008, MNRAS, 391, 14,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13862.x

Dey, A., Schlegel, D. J., Lang, D., et al. 2019, AJ, 157, 168,

doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab089d

Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Mahabal, A., et al. 2009,

ApJ, 696, 870, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870

Drake, A. J., Catelan, M., Djorgovski, S. G., et al. 2013a,

ApJ, 763, 32, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/32

—. 2013b, ApJ, 765, 154,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/154

Drake, A. J., Graham, M. J., Djorgovski, S. G., et al. 2014,

ApJS, 213, 9, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/213/1/9

Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Catelan, M., et al. 2017,

MNRAS, 469, 3688, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1085

Duffau, S., Zinn, R., Vivas, A. K., et al. 2006, ApJL, 636,

L97, doi: 10.1086/500130

Fabrizio, M., Bono, G., Braga, V. F., et al. 2019, ApJ, 882,

169, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab3977

Font, A. S., McCarthy, I. G., Crain, R. A., et al. 2011,

MNRAS, 416, 2802,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19227.x

Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.

2020a, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2012.01533.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.01533

—. 2016, A&A, 595, A2, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629512

—. 2018, A&A, 616, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833051

Gaia Collaboration, Smart, R. L., Sarro, L. M., et al.

2020b, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2012.02061.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.02061

Green, G. M. 2018, Journal of Open Source Software, 3,

695, doi: 10.21105/joss.00695

Grillmair, C. J. 2019, ApJ, 884, 174,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab441d

Grillmair, C. J., Cutri, R., Masci, F. J., et al. 2013, ApJL,

769, L23, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/769/2/L23

Grillmair, C. J., Freeman, K. C., Irwin, M., & Quinn, P. J.

1995, AJ, 109, 2553, doi: 10.1086/117470

Grillmair, C. J., & Johnson, R. 2006, ApJL, 639, L17,

doi: 10.1086/501439

Hanke, M., Koch, A., Prudil, Z., Grebel, E. K., & Bastian,

U. 2020, A&A, 637, A98,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202037853

Harris, W. E. 1996, AJ, 112, 1487, doi: 10.1086/118116

Ibata, R., Malhan, K., Martin, N., et al. 2020, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2012.05245.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.05245

Ibata, R. A., Gilmore, G., & Irwin, M. J. 1994, Nature,

370, 194, doi: 10.1038/370194a0

Johnston, K. V., Bullock, J. S., Sharma, S., et al. 2008,

ApJ, 689, 936, doi: 10.1086/592228

Jordi, K., & Grebel, E. K. 2010, A&A, 522, A71,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201014392

Kaiser, N., Aussel, H., Burke, B. E., et al. 2002, in Society

of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)

Conference Series, Vol. 4836, Survey and Other Telescope

Technologies and Discoveries, ed. J. A. Tyson & S. Wolff,

154–164, doi: 10.1117/12.457365

Koch, A., & Côté, P. 2019, A&A, 632, A55,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936710

Kundu, R., Minniti, D., & Singh, H. P. 2019, MNRAS, 483,

1737, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3239

Layden, A. C., Hanson, R. B., Hawley, S. L., Klemola,

A. R., & Hanley, C. J. 1996, AJ, 112, 2110,

doi: 10.1086/118167

Leon, S., Meylan, G., & Combes, F. 2000, A&A, 359, 907.

https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0006100

Lindegren, L., Bastian, U., Biermann, M., et al. 2020, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2012.01742.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.01742

Malhan, K., & Ibata, R. A. 2018, MNRAS, 477, 4063,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty912

Malhan, K., Ibata, R. A., & Martin, N. F. 2018, MNRAS,

481, 3442, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2474

Martin, C., Carlin, J. L., Newberg, H. J., & Grillmair, C.

2013, ApJL, 765, L39, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/765/2/L39

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slu089
http://doi.org/10.1086/497422
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2767
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature06460
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200913003
https://arxiv.org/abs/1612.05560
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833374
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw641
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw2167
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13862.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab089d
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/32
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/154
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/213/1/9
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx1085
http://doi.org/10.1086/500130
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab3977
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19227.x
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.01533
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629512
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833051
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.02061
http://doi.org/10.21105/joss.00695
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab441d
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/769/2/L23
http://doi.org/10.1086/117470
http://doi.org/10.1086/501439
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202037853
http://doi.org/10.1086/118116
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.05245
http://doi.org/10.1038/370194a0
http://doi.org/10.1086/592228
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201014392
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.457365
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936710
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3239
http://doi.org/10.1086/118167
https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0006100
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.01742
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty912
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2474
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/765/2/L39


14 Abbas et al.

Mateu, C., Read, J. I., & Kawata, D. 2018, MNRAS, 474,

4112, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2937

Medina, G. E., Muñoz, R. R., Carlin, J. L., et al. 2020,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2012.06619.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.06619

Muraveva, T., Delgado, H. E., Clementini, G., Sarro, L. M.,

& Garofalo, A. 2018, MNRAS, 481, 1195,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2241

Newberg, H. J., Yanny, B., Grebel, E. K., et al. 2003,

ApJL, 596, L191, doi: 10.1086/379316

Odenkirchen, M., & Grebel, E. K. 2004, in Astronomical

Society of the Pacific Conference Series, Vol. 327,

Satellites and Tidal Streams, ed. F. Prada, D. Martinez

Delgado, & T. J. Mahoney, 284.

https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0307481

Odenkirchen, M., Grebel, E. K., Rockosi, C. M., et al. 2001,

ApJL, 548, L165, doi: 10.1086/319095

Olszewski, E. W., Saha, A., Knezek, P., et al. 2009, AJ,

138, 1570, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/138/6/1570

Piatti, A. E., & Fernández-Trincado, J. G. 2020, A&A, 635,

A93, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202037439

Price-Whelan, A. M. 2017, Journal of Open Source

Software, 2, 388, doi: 10.21105/joss.00388

Price-Whelan, A. M., Mateu, C., Iorio, G., et al. 2019, AJ,

158, 223, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab4cef

Prudil, Z., Hanke, M., Lemasle, B., et al. 2021, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2102.01090.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2102.01090

Riello, M., De Angeli, F., Evans, D. W., et al. 2020, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2012.01916.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.01916

Rodriguez-Gomez, V., Pillepich, A., Sales, L. V., et al.

2016, MNRAS, 458, 2371, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw456

Schlafly, E. F., & Finkbeiner, D. P. 2011, ApJ, 737, 103,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103

Schlaufman, K. C., Rockosi, C. M., Allende Prieto, C.,

et al. 2009, ApJ, 703, 2177,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/2177

Sesar, B., Hernitschek, N., Dierickx, M. I. P., Fardal, M. A.,

& Rix, H.-W. 2017, ApJL, 844, L4,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa7c61

Sesar, B., Ivezić, Ž., Grammer, S. H., et al. 2010, ApJ, 708,

717, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/717

Shipp, N., Price-Whelan, A. M., Tavangar, K., Mateu, C.,

& Drlica-Wagner, A. 2020, AJ, 160, 244,

doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/abbd3a

Shipp, N., Drlica-Wagner, A., Balbinot, E., et al. 2018,

ApJ, 862, 114, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacdab

Smith, H. A. 1995, Science, 270, 1236

Sollima, A. 2020, MNRAS, 495, 2222,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1209

Stringer, K. M., Long, J. P., Macri, L. M., et al. 2019, AJ,

158, 16, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab1f46

Stringer, K. M., Drlica-Wagner, A., Macri, L., et al. 2020,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2011.13930.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2011.13930

Tang, B., Wang, Y., Huang, R., et al. 2020, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2012.12479. https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.12479

Thomas, G. F., Jensen, J., McConnachie, A., et al. 2020,

ApJ, 902, 89, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abb6f7

Torrealba, G., Catelan, M., Drake, A. J., et al. 2015,

MNRAS, 446, 2251, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2274

Vasiliev, E. 2019, MNRAS, 484, 2832,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz171

Vivas, A. K., Mart́ınez-Vázquez, C., & Walker, A. R. 2020,

ApJS, 247, 35, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab67c0

Vivas, A. K., & Zinn, R. 2006, AJ, 132, 714,

doi: 10.1086/505200

Weiss, J., Newberg, H. J., & Desell, T. 2018, ApJL, 867,

L1, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aae5fc

York, D. G., Adelman, J., Anderson, John E., J., et al.

2000, AJ, 120, 1579, doi: 10.1086/301513

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2937
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.06619
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2241
http://doi.org/10.1086/379316
https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0307481
http://doi.org/10.1086/319095
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/138/6/1570
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202037439
http://doi.org/10.21105/joss.00388
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab4cef
https://arxiv.org/abs/2102.01090
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.01916
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw456
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/2177
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aa7c61
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/717
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/abbd3a
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aacdab
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1209
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab1f46
https://arxiv.org/abs/2011.13930
https://arxiv.org/abs/2012.12479
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abb6f7
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu2274
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz171
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab67c0
http://doi.org/10.1086/505200
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aae5fc
http://doi.org/10.1086/301513

	1 Introduction
	2 Data
	2.1 The Gaia Survey
	2.1.1 RRL stars from Gaia

	2.2 The CRTS Survey
	2.2.1 RRL stars from CRTS


	3 The Method
	3.1 Completeness and Purity Levels
	3.2 Distances and PMs
	3.3 Selection Cuts

	4 analysis
	4.1 Pal 13
	4.2 M92 (NGC 6341)
	4.3 M5 (NGC 5904)
	4.4 NGC 5466
	4.5 NGC 1261
	4.6 NGC 288
	4.7 NGC 1851
	4.8 Gaia Parallaxes

	5 Summary

